

No. S235968  
(Court of Appeal No. A143233)  
(Superior Court of California — San Francisco County No. CGC-13-530525, The  
Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

DAWN HASSELL, *et al.*  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

vs.

AVA BIRD,  
*Defendant,*

YELP, INC.  
*Appellant.*

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

**MAY 01 2017**

**Jorge Navarrete Clerk**

---

**Deputy**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE XCENTRIC VENTURES, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY APPELLANT YELP, INC.**

---

\*David S. Gingras (CSB - 218793)  
GINGRAS LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
4802 E. Ray Rd, #23-271  
Phoenix, Arizona 85044  
T: (480) 264-1400  
F: (480) 248-3196  
[david@gingraslaw.com](mailto:david@gingraslaw.com)

Anette J. Beebe (AZ - 029417)  
XCENTRIC VENTURES, LLC  
P.O. Box 310  
Tempe, Arizona 85280  
T: (602) 518-4357  
[anette@ripoffreport.com](mailto:anette@ripoffreport.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**A. HASSELL IS INCONSISTENT WITH EXISTING CALIFORNIA  
PRIVILEGE LAW ..... 6**

**B. REMOVAL ORDERS ARE PROHIBITED BY THE CDA..... 10**

**C. REMOVAL ORDERS ARE NOT EFFECTIVE ..... 13**

**D. HASSELL PROVIDES INCENTIVE FOR ILLEGAL ACTS ..... 15**

**III. CONCLUSION ..... 18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , (2006) 40 Cal. 4th 33, (2006) 40 Cal. 4th 33, 40, 146 P.3d 510.....	12, 13, 18
<i>Blockowicz v Williams</i> , (7th Cir. 2010) 630 F.3d 563.....	11, 15
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , (D.D.C. 1998) 992 F. Supp. 44 .....	11, 15
<i>Bobolas v. Does 1-100</i> , (D. Ariz. Oct. 1, 2010) 2010 WL 3923880 .....	11, 15
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights under the Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , (N.D. Ill. 2006) 461 F.Supp.2d 681 2006 WL 3307439 .....	11, 15
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , (5th Cir. 2008) 528 F.3d 413.....	13
<i>Eckert v. Microsoft Corp.</i> (E.D. Mich. 2007) Not Reported in F. Supp.2d, 2007 WL 496692.....	11, 15
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , (D.C. Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 996 .....	14
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , (9th Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1157.....	5
<i>Giordano v. Romeo</i> , (Fla.App. 3rd Dist. 2011) 2011 WL 6782933.....	11, 15
<i>Glassdoor, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) 9 Cal. App. 5th 623, at n.3 .....	12
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , (1936) 297 U.S. 233 .....	11

<i>Heller v. New York</i> , (1973) 413 U.S. 483, 489-490.....	11
<i>In re Lippel</i> , (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1160 .....	5
<i>J-M Manufacturing Company, Inc. v. Phillips &amp; Cohen LLP</i> , (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 87, 201 Cal. Rptr.3d 782.....	7
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , (6th Circ. 2014) 755 F.3d 398.....	15
<i>Kathleen R. v. City of Livermore</i> , (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 684, 104 Cal.Rptr.2d 772.....	11, 15
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , (E.D. Mo. 2011) 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041.....	13
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Property</i> , (1961) 367 U.S. 717 .....	11
<i>Medytox Solutions, Inc. v. Investorshub.com, Inc.</i> , (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) 152 So. 3d 727 .....	11, 15
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , (1974) 418 U.S. 241 .....	11
<i>Nelson v. Commissioner of Soc. Security</i> , (E.D.N.Y., Apr. 6, 2017) 2017 WL 1314118 .....	8, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , (1964) 376 U.S. 254.....	4
<i>Noah v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , (E.D.Va. 2003) 261 F.Supp.2d 532.....	11, 12, 15
<i>O’Kroley v. Fastcase, Inc.</i> , (6th Cir. 2016) 831 F.3d 352.....	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , (1997) 521 U.S. 844 .....	13

<i>Smith v. Intercosmos Media Group, Inc.</i> , (E.D.La. Dec. 17, 2002) 2002 WL 31844907.....	11, 15
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , (4th Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 327.....	11, 15

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2).....	5
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 124.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	5, 6, 11, 15
